28-30 Regional Flexible Fund Step 2 – Online Application Questions
Applicants for the 28-30 Regional Flexible Fund Step 2 have requested a way to review and draft responses to the application questions without having to log in to the online application tool. Ahead of the request to Metro, Washington County staff developed a working template of the Step 2 online application in the format of a word document for coordinating committee partners and graciously offered to share the template Washington County developed. The following sections outlines the Step 2 online application being shared by Washington County staff.
Credits: CJ Doxsee and Washington County staff for developing this word document version of the online application.
Use of this document/Need to know: This document was created as a working resource/template. Any responses generated from the word document should be compared to the online application and verified before submitting. While the word document is fairly comprehensive, it does not fully mirror the questions from the online application (i.e., The available responses to Project Detail question #3 are dependent on responses to question #2. That type of detail is not reflected in the word document). The word document only reflects the Project Questions part of the application. It does not include the application questions required for programming, maps, or attachments tabs.
Applicant and Project Information
1. Applicant Name*
XX
2. Applicant Email*
XX
3. Applicant Phone Number
XX
4. Is the project included in an adopted regional or local transportation modal plan or audit? If Yes, describe.
XX
5. Please Enter ODOT Key Number on the ID's Tab (if applicable)
XX

Funding Request Details
1. Describe the anticipated source of the required local match and other funds listed above and the commitment to make those funds available to the project by the applicant’s leadership should regional funds be awarded.*
XX
2. Describe how the applicant will seek to provide additional funding to cover any unanticipated costs on the project as a priority expenditure relative to other spending needs.*
XX

Purpose
1. Describe how the project advances the outcome of Equitable Transportation from the Regional Transportation Plan
XX
2. Describe how the project advances the outcome of Safe System from the Regional Transportation Plan.
XX
3. Describe how the project advances the outcomes of Climate Action and Resilience from the Regional Transportation Plan. Please include in this section discussion of climate adaptation and resiliency needs.
XX
4. Describe how the project advances the outcome of Mobility Options from the Regional Transportation Plan
XX
5. Describe how the project advances the outcomes of Thriving Economy from the Regional Transportation Plan
XX
6. Describe the specific issues or needs the project is intended to address.	Comment by CJ Doxsee: Response can include information on any or all of the relevant aspects below, including but not limited to:
- Barriers (to jobs, transit, community services, etc.) this project will remove or reduce
- Specific areas of safety concerns (high number of fatal or severe crashes, dangerous road crossing, identified high injury corridor or intersection etc.)
- Improvements related to community health (improved air quality/decreased exposure to air pollutants, increased opportunity for physical activity, areas with below average life expectancy)
- Increased options for mobility and choice (especially in areas with limited choice and/or areas with lower than regional average vehicular access)
- Economic outcomes (will the project improve or create access to commercial lands, lead to job creation)
- Improvements related to increased climate resiliency to extreme weather. (Examples include tree canopy in heat islands, stormwater and impervious surface treatments in areas prone to flooding)
- Other
XX

Current Conditions
1. Please describe the physical barriers to access and mobility that the project will address, including missing or deficient sidewalks, bikeways, crossings, transit treatments, etc.
XX
2. Using the most recent crash data available, how many injury crashes have there been in the project area in the last five years?
XX
3. What is the speed limit?
XX
4. What is the 50th percentile speed?
XX
5. What is the Average Daily Traffic?
XX
6. Are there any community health concerns in the project area, including air quality, urban heat island, noise, etc?
XX
7. Is the project area within the walkshed of a k-12 school? Y/N	Comment by CJ Doxsee: https://gis.oregonmetro.gov/schoolwalksheds/
8. Pedestrian counts (if available)
XX
9. Bicycle counts (if available)
XX
10. Truck counts (if available)
XX
11. Transit ridership (if applicable)
XX
12. Describe any constraints that might impact the design or objectives of the project.
XX

Project Detail
1. Identify the primary project type for the proposed project on the Programming Tab in the Project Information Section.
This question is the verify the applicant selected the primary project type in the Project Information Section in the Programming Tab.	Comment by CJ Doxsee: Select one
	Active Transportation
	

	Highway
	

	Other
	

	Planning
	

	Roadway
	

	Transit
	



2. Identify the closest descriptor for project category for the proposed project on the Programming Tab in the Project Information Section in the Project Categories and Features subsection.
This question is the verify the applicant selected a project category in the Project Information Section in the Programming Tab.	Comment by CJ Doxsee: Select all that apply. 
	Roadway – Motor Vehicle
	

	Roadway – Bridge
	

	Roadway – Bike
	

	Roadway – Pedestrian
	

	Roadway – Transit
	

	Roadway – Other
	

	Highway – Motor Vehicle
	

	Highway – Bridge
	

	Highway – Bike 
	

	Highway – Pedestrian
	

	Highway – Transit
	

	Highway – Other
	

	Transit – Capital
	

	Transit – Vehicles
	

	Transit – Facilities
	

	Transit – Maintenance and Preservation
	

	Transit – Operations
	

	Transit – Other
	

	Active Trans – Bike
	

	Active Trans – Pedestrian
	

	Active Trans – Trail/Multi-use Path
	

	Active Trans – Transit
	

	Active Trans – Motor Vehicle
	

	Active Trans – Other
	

	Planning – System Planning
	

	Planning – Corridor/Area Planning
	

	Planning – Other
	

	System Management and Operations
	

	Freight Rail – Intercity Passenger Rail
	

	Non-system Improvement
	



3. Identify the project features for the proposed project on the Programming Tab in the Project Information Section in the Project Categories and Features subsection.
This question is the verify the applicant selected one or more project features in the Project Information Section in the Programming Tab.
Project Feature(s) Selected	Comment by CJ Doxsee: Options dependent on answer(s) to question 2 above. 
N/A
No Answer
4. List the streets, trails or areas involved in the project.
XX
5. List the specific project beginning and end points, or boundaries (intersections, mileposts or other indicators). These should align with the map and photos provided.
XX
6. What intersections or street crossing (for trails) are included in the project? (Please list.
XX
7. What is the regional street design classification of the project streets or trail?
If the candidate project is for a general area or includes multiple facilities, please select all that apply.
Freeways
Highways
Regional Boulevards
Community Boulevards
Regional Streets
Community Streets
Industrial Streets
Select All
8. Is this project addressing known locations of crashes leading to fatalities and serious injuries? If so, what safety countermeasures been included or being explored as part of the scope of work for the project?
XX
9. Is the project area/roadway identified and documented as a safety priority through a state, regional or local process? If so, please identify safety plan or strategy.
XX
10. Does the project create safer access for children walking in a walk zone for a school? Does the project create safer access in the school enrollment area? If so, identify the school(s) and the specific safety elements and features. Does the safety element and features address a school identified safety hazard?
XX
11. Describe what transportation demand management strategies are included as part of the project scope or planned/considered to compliment and support the infrastructure portion of the project.
XX
12. Describe any element or features part of the project meant to increase the resiliency of the transportation infrastructure (e.g. resiliency for seismic, wildfire, flooding). Please indicate if the project is located on an identified Emergency Transportation Route.
Information on regional emergency transportation routes: https://rdpo.net/emergency-transportation-routes
XX
13. Does the project include scope elements that provides or increases multimodal access to tracts or areas with industrial and/or commercial developable lands greater than the regional average? (See reference to the Economic Value Atlas)
Refer to the Economic Value Atlas for information on industrial and/or commercial developable lands: https://www.oregonmetro.gov/tools-partners/guides-and-tools/economic-value-atlas
XX
14. Does the project include scope elements that provides/increases multimodal access to tracts or areas with a number of targeted industries greater than the regional average?
Refer to the Economic Value Atlas for information on targeted industries: https://www.oregonmetro.gov/tools-partners/guides-and-tools/economic-value-atlas
XX
15. Does the project scope include elements to increase multimodal access industrial and transport facilities (e.g. creates a new connection and/or multimodal connection)? If so, describe.
XX
16. Does the project fill a gap or address substandard active transportation and/or access to transit infrastructure on a regional freight facility and/or on a regional freight route? If so, describe.
XX
17. Does the project as described above differ from how it is defined in the RTP? If it does, please describe how and why it is different.
XX
18. Describe any constraints identified in the previous question that limit the project design (geographic, environmental, financial, limited right-of-way, statutory requirements, etc.) and why they cannot be overcome.
XX

Project Design
For the following subsection of questions, please refer to Metro’s Designing Livable Streets and Trails Guide: https://www.oregonmetro.gov/tools-partners/guides-and-tools/guidelines-designing-livable-streets-and-trails
1. What is the candidate project facility type?	Comment by CJ Doxsee: Select one. 
	None
	

	Roadway/street
	

	Trail/Multi-use path
	

	Both
	



2. Provide a brief description of the project scope including a description of proposed design treatments.
XX
3. Does the project add or upgrade sidewalks? Y/N

4. If yes to Project Design Question 3, do sidewalks meet the preferred treatment for the design classification? Y/N

5. Does the project add or upgrade street corners? Y/N

6. If yes to Project Design Question 5, do street corners meet ADA requirements and the preferred treatment for the design classification? Y/N

7. Does the project change the width or number of travel lanes? Y/N

8. If yes to Project Design Question 7, does the width of travel lanes meet the preferred treatment for the design classification and context? Y/N

9. Does the project add medians or other speed management treatments? Y/N

10. If yes to Project Design Question 9, describe the median or other speed management treatments.
XX
11. Does the project add green streets or stormwater management elements? Y/N

12. If yes to Project Design Question 11, describe the green streets or stormwater management elements considered or included.
XX
13. Does the project add or upgrade bikeways? Y/N

14. If yes to Project Design Question 13, does the bikeway design meet the preferred treatment for the roadway speed and volume, and for the functional and design classifications? Y/N

15. Does the project add or upgrade transit stops or stations? Y/N

16. If yes to Project Design Question 15, describe the transit stop or station designs. Describe the added or upgraded access to the transit stop and station (e.g. addresses a sidewalk gap) and/or adds/enhances a transit connection (e.g. build out of a transit hub supporting different forms of transport to access the hub - shuttles, bikes, scooters, etc.)
XX
17. Does the project add transit priority treatments? Y/N

18. If yes to Project Design Question 17, Describe the transit priority treatments. (e.g.infrastructure elements like bus pull outs and/or technologies applied at intersections like signal priority.) Indicate whether the infrastructure elements and/or technologies specifically target a known location with transit delay or reliability challenges. If known include discussion of transit ridership of transit routes to receive greater reliability because of the priority treatments.
XX
19. Does the project add or upgrade signalized intersection(s)? Y/N

20. If yes to Project Design Question 19, describe the signalized intersection designs treatments, including changes for accessibility and to signal timing to reduce conflicts and crashes.
XX
21. Does the project add or upgrade intersection and/or mid-block crossing treatments? Y/N

22. If yes to Project Design Question 21, do crossing treatments meet the preferred treatment for the design classification? Y/N

23. If yes to Project Design Question 21, describe the crossing treatments.
XX
24. Does the project add or upgrade a trail/multiuse path? Y/N

25. If yes to Project Design Question 24, what is the total width of the trail including required shoulders?
XX
26. If yes to Project Design Question 24, describe the rationale for the trail width.
XX
27. Does the project add or upgrade street and/or trail lighting? Y/N

28. If yes to Project Design Question 27, describe the street and/or trail lighting planned for the project.
XX
29. Does the project include wayfinding? Y/N

30. If yes to Project Design Question 29, describe the wayfinding.
XX
31. Does the project include placemaking elements? Y/N

32. If yes to Project Design Question 31, Describe the placemaking elements.
XX
33. Are there other design elements not captured in the prior questions? Y/N

34. If yes to Project Design Question 33, describe any other design elements not captured in the prior questions.
XX
35. Does the project include trade-offs? Trade-offs can include reduced widths, impacts to travel lanes, parking removal, diversion, and other significant impacts to one or more street function. Y/N

36. If yes to Project Design Question 35, explain the trade-offs.
XX
37. What is the design speed for the project?
XX
38. Can the posted speed be reduced through the project? Y/N

39. Does the project include Transportation System Management and Operations elements? Y/N

40. If yes to Project Design Question 39, describe the Transportation System Management and Operations elements. Please indicate whether the project is on an identified prioritized TSMO strategy corridor.
XX
41. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Pedestrian Access functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

[bookmark: _Hlk178582333]Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	









42. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Pedestrian Mobility functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




43. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Bicycle Access functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




44. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Bicycle Mobility functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	





45. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Transit Access functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




46. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Transit Mobility functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




47. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Freight Access functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	





48. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Freight Mobility functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.


Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




49. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Auto Access functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




50. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Auto Mobility functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	





51. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Placemaking and Public Space functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




52. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Green Streets functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




53. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Stormwater Management functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	





54. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Utility Corridors functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




55. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Physical Activity functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




56. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Emergency Response functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	





57. Based on the facility design classification, identify how Other functions are currently served on an existing facility and how the function changes (if at all or applicable) with the implementation of the candidate project.
Select one of the three options for how the function is served in the existing environment. Then select one of the three options for how the function is served in the implemented environment.

Existing
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	



Desired
	Priority
	

	Accommodated
	

	Not Served
	




Community Involvement
1. Please describe how the members of your agency’s governing body have been informed and/or indicated support of this project application.
XX
2. List the interested parties, organizations (e.g. community, business, etc.), other agencies, utilities, funding partners etc. that are involved in the project and whether there are existing risks (e.g. regulatory approval, community support) with any of them. For each group, identify if their approval will be required to move the design of the project forward. If the group's approval is not required, describe the extent of influence the group has in the design of the project.
XX
3. Describe how the project meets a transportation need identified by the community, particularly those communities who face disparities in the transportation system (see descriptions of communities in Equitable Transportation goal in the 2023 RTP). Describe how community input was solicited and how input from these communities informed the project’s development to date and its prioritization for a RFFA funding request.
For definitions of communities in the Equitable Transportation Goal of the Regional Transportation Plan, see: https://www.oregonmetro.gov/sites/default/files/2023/12/21/2023-RTP-Ordinance-No-23-1496-adopted-package-exhibit-A.pdf
XX
4. Does the project require or trigger a public outreach process prior to design? If yes, describe the process and when the outreach work will get started. Indicate in response to Project Delivery Question 4 whether or how the process may alter the responses provided elsewhere in this application.
XX

Delivery
1. Will the applicant agency deliver the project as a certified agency?
Yes
No
No Answer
2. If the applicant agency is not certified to deliver federal-aid projects, has it identified whether a Certified LPA or ODOT is available and has agreed to deliver the project? If a Certified LPA, please list.
XX
3. List the level of federal Environmental Review expected (Environmental Assessment, Categorical Exclusion, Environmental Impact Statement) and a short description of why it is the expected review classification.
XX
4. What level of project development activities have been completed and still need to be completed?	Comment by CJ Doxsee: Describe how completed activities contribute to a level of certainty in the project definition such as, but not limited to, whether any preliminary survey work has been completed, whether any preliminary environmental impact assessment has been done or whether community outreach described in Community Involvement questions indicate support for the project design. Describe the risk that project development or public process activities still to be completed may alter the understanding of the project definition, including:
- environmental impact area and need for additional environmental mitigation elements
- additional right-of-way or utility impacts not already included in previous questions
- changes to responses provided in Project Delivery Questions 5 - 18, and
- impacts to the project cost estimate
XX
5. Describe any other alternatives considered to meet the project purpose and need and the rationale for the initial preferred alternative proposed or elimination of other alternatives.
XX
6. Will permanent or temporary rights-of-way be needed for the project? List the number of fee acquisitions, permanent and temporary easements, and relocations.
XX
7. Are utilities expected to be relocated? Are the utilities eligible for federal reimbursement? Provide a list of all utilities within the project and potential risks.
XX
8. List all railroads within 500 feet of the project and whether the project will be within the railroad ROW. Describe whether a Railroad crossing order will be needed and/or if a Railroad construction and maintenance agreement will be needed.
XX
9. Provide a list of known environmental resources in or adjacent to the project impact area that may be impacted and potentially mitigated. Include wetlands, streams, water quality, habitat, fish passage, protected plants or trees, etc.
XX
10. Have you introduced and discussed the project informally or through formal consultation with any tribal governments to understand if any tribal interests are present in the project area so that those can be considered or addressed in project implementation?
None
No 
Yes
11. Have you initiated work to investigate cultural or historic resources that may be present in the project area/site?
NOTE: Please do not disclose the specifics of any known resources in your application so that this information is not inadvertently publicly disclosed without appropriate Tribal Government approvals.
None
No 
Yes

12. Describe whether the project will trigger provision of stormwater facility requirements and whether those requirements have been accounted for in the project design description and cost estimate.
XX
13. List any permits expected to be needed, along with the issuing agency (federal, state and local).
XX
14. Describe whether project is located on a National Highway System facility or an ODOT facility and if so whether ODOT has provided concurrence with developing the project as described in this application.
XX
15. Describe whether the project will need to rely on outside agencies or jurisdictional partners for completion. (e.g., a trail project within BPA or PGE right-of-way, project runs through or is adjacent to parks district land, project crosses or runs adjacent to a state highway)
XX
16. Does the project area have street lighting or pedestrian-scale lighting? If so, describe.
XX
17. Does the project intersect or run adjacent to a freight route or emergency route? If so, describe.
XX
18. Is the project located in an area where there are known hazardous materials? If so, describe.
XX

